


PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
ORDER OF THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL

Order in Council No. 117


, Approved and Ordered March 5, 2020




Lieutenant Governor

Executive Council Chambers, Victoria

On the recommendation of the undersigned, the Lieutenant Governor, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, orders that approval is given to the attached government directive issued by the Attorney General to the Insurance Corporation of British Columbia dated February 14, 2020.



Attorney General



Presiding Member of the Executive Council

(This part is for administrative purposes only and is not part of the Order.)

Authority under which Order is made:

Act and section: Insurance Corporation Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, c. 228, s. 47

Other: B.C. Reg. 307/2004, s. 3 (4)



February 14, 2020

Ms. Joy MacPhail
Board of Directors
Executive Office
Insurance Corporation of British Columbia
517-151 West Esplanade
North Vancouver BC V7M 3H9

Dear Ms. MacPhail:

Re: Letter of Direction – Modernizing Passenger Transportation Services Tariff Amendments for Taxis

I am writing to provide direction to the Insurance Corporation of British Columbia (ICBC) regarding changes to ICBC's Basic insurance rates for taxis in support of modernizing passenger transportation services.

In the June 26, 2019, Letter of Direction to ICBC on Modernizing Passenger Transportation Services Tariff Amendments (OIC 411/2019), ICBC was directed to create a rating model for transportation network service companies and peer-to-peer vehicle rental companies and to update taxi base rates to reflect recent historical loss data.

In order to continue modernizing passenger transportation, a new rating model is required for taxis, effective May 1, 2020. Taxi owners are able to remain on the current rating model, or at their option, move to the new more distance-based rating model. Building on the updated taxi base rates in OIC 411/2019, the necessary changes to the rating framework and rates are included in the amended Tariff pages attached to this letter and are to be effective on the dates specified in those Tariff pages.

ICBC is hereby directed to apply to the BCUC by March 13, 2020 for approval of rate amendments as set out in the amended Tariff pages attached to this letter.

ICBC is directed to incorporate any necessary consequential amendments to the attached Tariff pages, and other Tariff pages, for example to reflect any changes to the Tariff approved by the BCUC prior to the effective date of the attached pages.

This letter of direction, including the attached Tariff pages, is a government directive within the meaning of that term defined in Special Direction IC2 to the British Columbia Utilities Commission (B.C. Reg. 307/2004).

Yours truly,

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to be 'David Eby', written over a horizontal line.

David Eby, QC
Attorney General

Enclosure

INDEX

- 1. DEFINITIONS**
- 2. BASIC INSURANCE PREMIUMS**
 - 2.A. Scope of this Document
 - 2.B. General Terms and Conditions
 - 2.C. Premium Payable for an Owner's Certificate for a Vehicle (Other Than Fleetplan)
 - 2.D. Premium Payable for an Owner's Certificate for a Vehicle Insured Under Fleetplan
 - 2.D.1 Definition of a Fleet
 - 2.D.2 Calculation of Premium Payable
 - 2.D.3 Fleet Discount
 - 2.D.4 Fleet Surcharge
 - 2.D.5 Fleet Premium Adjustment Agreement (Retrospective Rating)
 - 2.D.6 Fleet Reporting Certificates
 - 2.D.7 Special Rating for Fleetplan
 - 2.D.8 U-Drive Vehicles Used in Place of Courtesy Cars
 - 2.D.9 New Fleets and Fleet Transfers
 - 2.D.10 Grandfathered Fleets
 - 2.E. Premium Payable for Garage Policies
 - 2.E.1 General
 - 2.E.2 Section 1 – Third Party Liability, Accident Benefits, Underinsured Motorist Protection
 - 2.E.3 Section 2 – Own Damage Coverage for Insured's Owned Vehicles
 - 2.E.4 Section 3 – Legal Liability for Own Damage to Customers' Vehicles
 - 2.E.5 Special Rating for Garage Policies
 - 2.F. Premium Payable for Additional Product Certificates
 - 2.F.1 APV16 Temporary Operation Permit and Owner's Certificate of Insurance
 - 2.F.2 APV96 Combined Non-Resident Commercial Vehicle Permit and Insurance Certificate
 - 2.F.3 APV97 Combined Certificate of Registration of a Non-Resident Motor Vehicle and Insurance Certificate
 - 2.F.4 APV 37 Owner's Certificate of Insurance for Highway Crossing Permit

|C

Amended effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

- 2. F.5 APV 38 Binder for Owner's Interim Certificate of Insurance
- 2. F.6 APV 44 Vintage Motor Vehicle Certificate
- 2. F.7 APV 49 Unlicensed Farm Tractor Certificate
- 2. F.8 Licence and Certificate of Insurance (Manufacturer, Trailer Floater)
- 2. F.9 APV 317 Collector Multi Vehicle Licence and Certificate of Insurance
- 2. F.10 APV 116A Special Agreement Vehicle Licence and Certificate of Insurance
- 2. F.11 Transporter's / Demonstration / Repairer's Licence and Certificate of Insurance
- 2. F.12 Limited Access Island Certificate
- 2. F.13 SECTION 2.F.13 IS NO LONGER IN EFFECT
- 2. F.14 Special Event Certificates
- 2. F.15 Unusual Vehicle Certificates
- 2. F.16 APV 40 Temporary Change of Use and/or Territory Endorsement
- 2. F.17 APV 383 Blanket Certificates
- 2. F.18 APV 434 Non-fleet Taxi Certificate

| N

- 2.G. Premium Payable for Driver's Certificates
 - 2.G.1 Premium Payable for Driver's Certificates
 - 2.G.2 Application of Other Basic Insurance Tariff Provisions and IVR Sections
- 2.H. Refunds on Cancellations
 - 2.H.1 Refunds on Cancellations
 - 2.H.2 Per Diem Calculations
- 2.I. Minimum Premiums and Minimum Retained Premiums
 - 2.I.1 Minimum Premiums
 - 2.I.2 Minimum Retained Premiums
- 2.J. Interest on Unpaid Premium and Service Charge for Returned Cheques
- 2.K. Charges for Changes, Cancellations or Surrenders
 - 2.K.1 Premiums or Refunds for Changes
 - 2.K.2 Other Refunds
 - 2.K.3 Prorating
- 2.L. Recovery of Unpaid Premiums
- 2.M. Short Term Premium Surcharge
 - 2.M.1 General
 - 2.M.2 Calculation of Surcharge
- 2.N. Premium for Vehicles Licensed under Section 9 of the Motor Vehicle Act
- 2.O. Learner Premium

Amended effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

- T. Premium Prorate Instructions
- U. Owner's Interim Certificate of Insurance (APV38) Premiums
- V. Minimum Premiums and Minimum Retained Premiums for Additional Product Certificates
- W. U-Drive Vehicles Used in Place of Courtesy Cars
- X. Advanced Safety Technology Factor
- Y. Distance Factor
- Z. Transition Factor
- AA. Unlisted Driver Protection Premium
- AB. Unlisted Driver Accident Premium
- AC. Blanket Certificate Discounts and Surcharges
- AD. Blanket Certificate Premium Adjustment Agreement
- AE. Taxi Fleet Premium Adjustment Agreement
- AF. Non-fleet Taxi Premium Adjustment Agreement
- AG. Non-fleet Taxi Unlisted Driver Protection Premium
- AH. Non-fleet Taxi Unlisted Driver Accident Premium

N

Amended effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

rate class	means the rate class for a vehicle determined in accordance with Schedule B.
shock loss	means a claim payment including reserves for a vehicle in an amount that is (a) greater than \$7,500, and (b) at least double the amount of the next largest claim payment including reserves within the applicable scan period
short term certificate	means (a) a certificate, except an additional product certificate that is issued for a term of less than 11 months plus one day but does not include a certificate issued (i) for a vehicle rated in vehicle rate class 800, 900, 901, 902, 903, 904, 905 or 906, or (ii) in conjunction with a quarterly licence under section 5.02 of the <i>Commercial Transport Regulations (2005)</i> under the <i>Commercial Transport Act</i> (b) a certificate in respect of a vehicle in a fleet under Part 12 of the IVR and under 2.D. of this Basic Insurance Tariff, the term of which is determined under section 162(1.1) of the IVR.
trailer	means a trailer as defined in the <i>Motor Vehicle Act</i> .
transportation network services use	means use or operation of a transportation network services vehicle under a transportation network services authorization for the purposes of picking up, transporting or dropping off passengers by or for whom the vehicle has been hailed through the use of the online platform to which the transportation network services authorization relates.
transportation network services vehicle	means a TNS vehicle as defined in the IVR.
vehicle	means a motor vehicle or trailer.

N

Amended effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

2.C. Premium Payable for an Owner's Certificate for a Vehicle (Other Than Fleetplan)

Subject to Sections 2.I.1 (Minimum Premiums), and 2.M (Short Term Premium Surcharge) of this Basic Insurance Tariff, the premium payable for each new or renewal owner's certificate for a vehicle will, unless the vehicle is insured under Fleetplan (see Section 2.D), or unless another provision of the Basic Insurance Tariff applies, be calculated in accordance with one of the following formulas:

- a) $(\text{base rate premium} \times \text{CDF} \times \text{DDF} \times \text{HVVCF} \times \text{ASTF} \times \text{DF} \times \text{TF}) + \text{LP} + \text{UDPP} + \text{UDAP}$
- or
- b) $(\text{base rate premium} \times \text{HVVCF})$ for trailers and vehicles rated in vehicle rate class 030, 035 or 036

Where

CDF means the combined driver factor determined in accordance with Schedule D,

DDF means the disability discount factor determined in accordance with Schedule G,

HVVCF means the high-value vehicle charge factor determined in accordance with Section 3.C.1,

ASTF means the advanced safety technology factor determined in accordance with Schedule X,

DF means the distance factor determined in accordance with Schedule Y,

TF means the transition factor determined in accordance with Schedule Z,

LP means the learner premium determined in accordance with Section 2.O.,

UDPP means the unlisted driver protection premium determined in accordance with Schedule AA, and

UDAP means the unlisted driver accident premium determined in accordance with Schedule AB.

If the premium payable is financed, Section 3A of this Basic Insurance Tariff applies.

The owner, or in the case of a leased vehicle, the renter (lessee), of a taxi that is not part of a fleet, with an owner's certificate that has an effective date on or before April 30, 2020 and has the technological capability of electronically recording and reporting distance driven as required by the Corporation, may elect to enter into a Non-fleet Taxi Premium Adjustment Agreement in the form set out in Schedule AF with ICBC on May 1, 2020. A Non-fleet Taxi Premium Adjustment Agreement allows for a premium adjustment in addition to any CRS discount or surcharge, or application of CDF. The premium adjustment is made at specific times outlined in

N

Amended Effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

the Agreement based on the territory where the taxi is principally operated, as defined in section 2.D, and the distance driven when the taxi is being operated for the purposes of picking up, transporting or dropping off passengers for compensation.

N

2.D. Premium Payable for an Owner's Certificate for a Vehicle Insured Under Fleetplan

In this section:

“**principally operated**” means use or operation of a taxi other than use or operation:

- a) to travel to pick up passengers by or for whom a ride in the taxi has been requested, including, if the request is cancelled, the distance driven until the request to cancel is received; and
- b) to transport the passengers referred to in paragraph (a),

N

2.D.1 Definition of a Fleet

A fleet is defined in section 155(1) of the IVR.

The minimum number of vehicles established by ICBC for the purposes of section 155(1) of the IVR is five (5).

The rate classes designated by ICBC for the purposes of section 155(1)(b) of the IVR are all rate classes except:

- a) rate classes 001, 036, 051, 701, 710, 711, 712, 713, and 714, and
- b) rate classes 510, 511, 512, 513, 514, 550, 551, and 552, unless the fleet also comprises at least 5 vehicles in other eligible rate classes.

Section 156(1) of the IVR requires a person to apply to insure as a fleet “if a fleet comprises more vehicles than the number established by the corporation”. For the purposes of section 156(1) of the IVR, the number of vehicles established by ICBC is 19 vehicles that are not rated in rate classes 510, 511, 512, 513, 514, 550, 551, or 552.

2.D.2 Calculation of Premium Payable

Subject to Sections 2.D.7 (Special Rating for Fleetplan), 2.I.1 (Minimum Premiums), and 2.M (Short Term Premium Surcharge), the premium payable for each new or renewal owner's certificate for each vehicle in a fleet will be calculated by:

1. determining the premium for the vehicle to which the owner's certificate applies by the following formula:

$$(\text{base rate premium} \times \text{HVVCF} \times \text{ASTF} \times \text{DF})$$

Amended Effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

where

HVVCF means the high-value vehicle charge factor determined in accordance with Section 3.C.1,

ASTF means the advanced safety technology factor determined in accordance with Schedule X, and

DF means the distance factor determined in accordance with Schedule Y,

then:

2. applying a fleet discount or fleet surcharge determined in accordance with:
 - a) sections 2.D.6.2.5 or 2.D.6.2.6 for taxis insured on a Fleet Reporting Certificate (Taxis); or
 - b) sections 2.D.3 or 2.D.4 for all other vehicles;

of this Basic Insurance Tariff to the premium calculated in subparagraph 1 above.

If the premium payable is financed, Section 3A of this Basic Insurance Tariff applies.

For some fleets a portion of the premium may be adjusted in accordance with a Fleet Premium Adjustment Agreement – see Section 2.D.5.

2.D.3 Fleet Discount

The fleet discount for a new or renewal owner's certificate for each vehicle in a fleet is the applicable percentage, if any, set out in Schedule I (Fleet Discounts and Fleet Surcharges) that is deducted from the premium calculated in subparagraph 1 of section 2.D.2.

2.D.4 Fleet Surcharge

The fleet surcharge for a new or renewal owner's certificate for each vehicle in a fleet is the applicable percentage, if any, set out in Schedule I (Fleet Discounts and Fleet Surcharges) that is added to the premium calculated in subparagraph 1 of section 2.D.2.

2.D.5 Fleet Premium Adjustment Agreements

2.D.5.1. Fleet Premium Adjustment Agreement (Retrospective Rating)

For a fleet with more than 200 vehicles or an annual paid premium of \$100,000 or more, the fleet operator may elect to enter into a Fleet Premium Adjustment Agreement in the form set out in Schedule K with ICBC. A Fleet Premium Adjustment Agreement allows for a premium adjustment in addition to the applicable fleet discount or fleet surcharge. The premium adjustment is made at specific times outlined in the Agreement after the losses have had time to develop.

Amended Effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

C

C

C

2.D.5.2 Taxi Fleet Premium Adjustment Agreement

For a fleet with a designated expiry month before April 2020 with one or more taxis and has the technological capability of electronically recording and reporting distance driven as required by the Corporation, the fleet operator may elect to enter into a Taxi Fleet Premium Adjustment Agreement in the form set out in Schedule AE with ICBC on May 1, 2020. A Taxi Fleet Premium Adjustment Agreement allows for a premium adjustment in addition to the applicable fleet discount or fleet surcharge. The premium adjustment is made at specific times outlined in the Agreement based on the territory where the taxis in the fleet principally operated and the distance driven when the taxis are being operated for the purposes of picking up, transporting or dropping off passengers for compensation.

| N

2.D.6 Fleet Reporting Certificates

The premium payable under a Fleet Reporting Certificate is in addition to the premium payable for each owner's certificate issued in conjunction with the Fleet Reporting Certificate.

| C

| N

2.D.6.1 Fleet Reporting Certificate

A fleet operator applying for renewal of an owner's certificate may, if the fleet operator currently holds a Fleet Reporting Certificate, but not including a Fleet Reporting Certificate – Taxis, elect to insure under a Fleet Reporting Certificate in the form established by the Corporation, if the fleet consists of

| C

- (a) 5 or more motor vehicles licensed under section 10 of the *Commercial Transport Act*, or
- (b) 500 or more vehicles, but excluding any taxis, during the insurance year

| C

Effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

The premium payable for a Fleet Reporting Certificate is calculated in accordance with Section 2.D.2 of this Basic Insurance Tariff using the rate class and territory for each vehicle determined in accordance with the Fleet Reporting Certificate, but without applying the AST and DF described in Section 2.D.2 in that calculation, to be paid monthly using one of the following formulas to calculate the monthly payment (which must be selected at the time of application):

(a) Monthly payment = (premium payable ÷ estimated aggregate distance to be driven by all of the revenue generating vehicles in the fleet during the policy term (expressed in thousands of miles or thousands of kilometers)) x actual distance (expressed in miles or kilometers) driven in the month

(b) Monthly payment = (premium payable ÷ estimated gross receipts of the revenue generating vehicles in the fleet during the policy term (expressed in hundreds of dollars)) x actual gross receipts of the revenue generating vehicles in the fleet for the month

(c) For each unique combination of rate class and territory and high-value vehicles that applies to one or more vehicles in the fleet, calculate:

([the annual premium payable for one vehicle in that unique combination calculated in accordance with Section 2.D.2 of this Basic Insurance Tariff] ÷ 12) x [the number of vehicles in the fleet at the end of each month to which that unique combination applies]

and then take the aggregate of the results of each such calculation for the fleet to obtain the amount of the monthly payment.

2.D.6.2 Fleet Reporting Certificate – Taxis

In this section:

“**distance driven**” means, with respect to each request for transportation for compensation, the distance driven in kilometres by a taxi, excluding distance driven during transportation network services use, that is insured under the Fleet Reporting Certificate – Taxis:

- a) to travel to pick up passengers by or for whom a ride in the taxi has been requested, including, if the request is cancelled, the distance driven until the request to cancel is received; and
- b) to transport the passengers referred to in paragraph (a), but where more than one request is made to the taxi that results in passengers from those requests being transported at the same time, and where coverage is provided by the same Fleet Reporting Certificate – Taxis for those requests, the distance driven with respect to all such requests will be determined as if they were a single request starting when the first request is received and ending when the last of such passengers are no longer being transported.

Amended Effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

N

“**zone**” means any one of zone 1, zone 2 and zone 3 as described Table 2.

2.D.6.2.1 Option to Insure under a Fleet Reporting Certificate – Taxis

If a fleet includes any taxis, has a designated expiry month on or after April 2020 and has the technological capability of electronically recording and reporting distance driven as required by the Corporation, the fleet operator may elect to insure all taxis in the fleet under a Fleet Reporting Certificate – Taxis in the form established by the Corporation.

2.D.6.2.2 Annual Premium for a Fleet Reporting Certificate – Taxis

The annual premium payable for a Fleet Reporting Certificate – Taxis is the sum of 12 consecutive territory-based monthly payments calculated in accordance with section 2.D.6.2.3 and the sum of 12 consecutive monthly distance-based payments calculated in accordance with section 2.D.6.2.4.

2.D.6.2.3 Territory-Based Monthly Payment

A territory-based monthly payment for the annual premium for a Fleet Reporting Certificate – Taxis is payable in accordance with the terms of a Fleet Reporting Certificate – Taxis and calculated as follows for each month using Table 1:

- (a) for each taxi that was insured on the Fleet Reporting Certificate – Taxis for any period of time during the month, allocate the taxi to the territory where the taxi principally operated; and if the taxi operated equally in more than one territory, allocate the taxi to territory that commands the highest premium;
- (b) apply a fleet discount or fleet surcharge in accordance with sections 2.D.6.2.5 or 2.D.6.2.6 of this Basic Insurance Tariff to the applicable Rate/Vehicle for each territory for the corresponding Date Range shown in Table 1 in which the effective date of the Fleet Reporting Certificate – Taxis falls;
- (c) multiply the number of taxis allocated to each territory determined in step (a) by the corresponding discounted or surcharged Rate/Vehicle determined in step (b); and
- (d) sum the amounts calculated for all territories in step (c).

Amended Effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

N

Table 1 – Rate/Vehicle by Territory

Date Range	Territory						
	D	E	F	G	H	L	N
	Rate/Vehicle (Dollars/Vehicle)						
May 1, 2020 – Aug. 31, 2020	163.54	167.50	140.69	119.88	155.43	112.91	101.23
Sept. 1, 2020 – Aug. 31, 2021	165.81	167.02	137.31	119.14	154.80	111.22	97.28
Sept. 1, 2021 – Aug. 31, 2022	168.08	166.49	134.02	118.28	154.14	109.55	93.50
Sept. 1, 2022 – Aug. 31, 2023	170.31	165.88	130.73	117.45	153.47	107.86	89.82
Sept. 1, 2023 – Aug. 31, 2024	172.50	165.26	127.40	116.50	152.68	106.17	86.31
Sept. 1, 2024 – Aug. 31, 2025	174.69	164.52	124.21	115.60	151.90	104.42	82.82
Sept. 1, 2025 – Aug. 31, 2026	176.75	163.78	120.97	114.61	151.07	102.73	79.50
Sept. 1, 2026 – Aug. 31, 2027	178.86	162.96	117.87	113.58	150.17	100.98	76.28
Sept. 1, 2027 – Aug. 31, 2028	180.87	162.10	114.73	112.55	149.22	99.21	73.14
Sept. 1, 2028 – Aug. 31, 2029	182.93	161.23	111.67	111.49	148.24	97.52	70.17

N

Date Range	Territory						
	P	R	S	V	W	X	Y
	Rate/Vehicle (Dollars/Vehicle)						
May 1, 2020 – Aug. 31, 2020	117.20	99.12	89.08	97.36	102.27	108.32	120.29
Sept. 1, 2020 – Aug. 31, 2021	111.96	96.16	85.79	93.02	102.83	107.27	116.38
Sept. 1, 2021 – Aug. 31, 2022	106.83	93.22	82.65	88.92	103.39	106.22	112.63
Sept. 1, 2022 – Aug. 31, 2023	101.96	90.36	79.54	84.92	103.93	105.12	108.88
Sept. 1, 2023 – Aug. 31, 2024	97.29	87.52	76.51	81.09	104.40	103.99	105.29
Sept. 1, 2024 – Aug. 31, 2025	92.74	84.76	73.64	77.42	104.88	102.80	101.79
Sept. 1, 2025 – Aug. 31, 2026	88.43	82.10	70.79	73.86	105.28	101.59	98.28
Sept. 1, 2026 – Aug. 31, 2027	84.23	79.45	68.02	70.44	105.66	100.38	94.94
Sept. 1, 2027 – Aug. 31, 2028	80.27	76.81	65.35	67.13	105.97	99.17	91.68
Sept. 1, 2028 – Aug. 31, 2029	76.44	74.32	62.75	63.97	106.28	97.94	88.42

Amended Effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

2.D.6.2.4 – Distance-Based Monthly Payment

A distance-based monthly payment for the annual premium for a Fleet Reporting Certificate – Taxis is payable in accordance with the terms of a Fleet Reporting Certificate – Taxis and calculated as follows for each month using Table 2 below:

- a) allocate the distance driven during the month by all taxis, for each request for transportation for compensation, to each zone, as set out in Table 2, based on:
 - i. where the vehicle picked up the passengers; and
 - ii. if a request for transportation was cancelled, where the passengers would have been picked up,

but where more than one request is made to a taxi that results in passengers from those requests being transported at the same time, and where coverage is provided by the same Fleet Reporting Certificate – Taxis, the distance driven with respect to all such requests will be allocated to the zone applicable to the first request.

- b) sum the distance driven for each zone for all requests, as allocated in step (a), rounded for each zone to the nearest kilometre and a distance ending in .5 kilometres shall be raised to the next higher kilometre,
- c) apply a fleet discount or fleet surcharge in accordance with sections 2.D.6.2.5 or 2.D.6.2.6 of this Basic Insurance Tariff to the applicable Rate/km for each zone for the corresponding Date Range shown in Table 2 in which the effective date of the Fleet Reporting Certificate – Taxis falls;
- d) multiply the distances driven for each zone determined in step (b) by the corresponding discounted or surcharged Rate/km as determined in step (c);
- e) sum the amounts calculated in accordance with step (d) for all zones rounded to the nearest dollar and an amount ending in 50 cents shall be raised to the next higher dollar.

N

Amended Effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

Table 2 – Rate/km by Zone (in dollars)

Date Range	Zone 1	Zone 2	Zone 3
May 1, 2020 – August 31, 2020	0.190625	0.109688	0.087572
September 1, 2020 – August 31, 2021	0.193868	0.111729	0.087807
September 1, 2021 – August 31, 2022	0.197165	0.113809	0.088043
September 1, 2022 – August 31, 2023	0.200519	0.115928	0.088280
September 1, 2023 – August 31, 2024	0.203930	0.118086	0.088518
September 1, 2024 – August 31, 2025	0.207398	0.120284	0.088756
September 1, 2025 – August 31, 2026	0.210926	0.122523	0.088994
September 1, 2026 – August 31, 2027	0.214514	0.124804	0.089234
September 1, 2027 – August 31, 2028	0.218163	0.127127	0.089474
September 1, 2028 – August 31, 2029	0.221874	0.129494	0.089714

Zone 1: Territory D

Zone 2: Territories E, G, H, L and those parts of Territory W within the boundaries of Victoria, Saanich, North and Central Saanich, Esquimalt, Oak Bay and Sidney

Zone 3: Territories F, N, P, R, S, V, X, Y and those parts of Territory W not included in zone 2

2.D.6.2.5 Fleet Discount Applicable on a Fleet Reporting Certificate – Taxis

The fleet discount for a new or renewal owner’s certificate, or a new or renewal Fleet Reporting Certificate – Taxis, is the applicable percentage, set out in Schedule I (Fleet Discounts and Fleet Surcharges) that is deducted from:

- (a) the premium calculated in subparagraph 1 of section 2.D.2 for each taxi in a fleet;
- (b) the Rate/km calculated in this section 2.D.6.2 for the Fleet Reporting Certificate (Taxis); and
- (c) the Rate/vehicle calculated in this section 2.D.6.2 for the Fleet Reporting Certificate – Taxis .

2.D.6.2.6 Fleet Surcharge Applicable on a Fleet Reporting Certificate – Taxis

The fleet surcharge for a new or renewal owner’s certificate, or a new or renewal Fleet Reporting Certificate – Taxis, is the applicable percentage, set out in Schedule I (Fleet Discounts and Fleet Surcharges) that is added to:

- (a) the premium calculated in subparagraph 1 of section 2.D.2 for each taxi in a fleet;
- (b) the Rate/km calculated in this section 2.D.6.2 for the Fleet Reporting Certificate (Taxis);
- (c) the Rate/vehicle calculated in this section 2.D.6.2 for the Fleet Reporting Certificate – Taxis.

Effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

N

2.D.7 Special Rating for Fleetplan

2.D.7.1 Shock Loss Rating Consideration

Where a fleet experiences a shock loss which would, but for this Section 2.D.7.1, have the effect of moving the fleet from an actual loss ratio (as defined in Schedule I - Fleet Discounts and Fleet Surcharges) of less than 80% to an actual loss ratio of 80% or more, the amount of the shock loss and any payment including reserves in respect of any other claims taken into account in calculating the loss ratio will be capped at \$7,500 for the purpose of calculating the fleet discount or fleet surcharge pursuant to Section 2.D.3 or 2.D.4 of this Basic Insurance Tariff.

2.D.7.2 Credit for Prior Good Loss Experience

If a fleet has an actual loss ratio of 80% or higher in the current scan period, but did not have an actual loss ratio of 80% (as defined in Schedule I - Fleet Discounts and Fleet Surcharges) or higher in the immediately preceding scan period (as defined in Schedule I), the fleet discount or fleet surcharge will be calculated as if the amount in Column 2 of the table in section 2(c) of Schedule I was the average of the amount found in Column 2 of the table in section 2(c) of Schedule I based on the actual loss ratio in the current scan period and \$7,500 based on the actual loss ratio for the immediately preceding scan period rounded up to the nearest amount appearing in Column 2 of the table in section 2(c) of Schedule I.

Effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

2.D.7.3 Temporary Capping Due to Standardization of Trailer Basic Insurance Premiums

Effective January 1, 2011

- a) Basic insurance rates for trailers set out in Schedule C changed, and
- b) Schedule I changed to provide that trailers comprising part of a fleet are no longer eligible for fleet discounts or surcharges

(these changes are referred to as the “standardized trailer rate changes”).

If the total premium payable for all vehicles in a fleet as set out in the renewal notices sent by ICBC to a fleet operator before the fleet’s effective date of renewal in 2011 is higher by more than \$300 and by more than 20% compared to what it would have been had the standardized trailer rate changes not been made, then

- c) the fleet’s total premium payable at time of renewal for 2011 is reduced by the amount by which the premium set out in the renewal notices exceeds the greater of \$300 and 120% of what the total premium set out in the notices would have been had the standardized trailer rate changes not been made,
- d) in 2012, if the total premium set out in the renewal notices for that year is higher by more than \$600 and by more than 40% compared to what it would have been had the standardized trailer rate changes not been made, the fleet’s total premium payable at time of renewal for 2012 is reduced by the amount by which the premium set out in the notices exceeds the greater of \$600 and 140% of what the premium set out in the notices would have been had the standardized trailer rate changes not been made, and
- e) in 2013, 2014 and 2015, the same reduction as set out in the preceding paragraph d) shall be made, but the stated percentages and dollar amounts shall increase by 20% and \$300 each year (i.e., 60%, 160% and \$900 for 2013; 80%, 180% and \$1,200 for 2014; and 100%, 200% and \$1,500 for 2015).

2.D.8 U-Drive Vehicles Used in Place of Courtesy Cars

Vehicles that are:

- (a) insured under Fleetplan, and
- (b) rated in Rate Class 008, 018 or 901

may be entitled to a partial rebate or reduction of premium in accordance with Schedule W.

Effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

2.D.9 New Fleets and Fleet Transfers

2.D.9.1 Transfer of a Fleet to a New Fleetplan Account

Despite Sections 2.D.3 and 2.D.4, if

- (a) a fleet or a portion of a fleet is transferred from one person or entity to another,
- (b) the transferor is insured under Fleetplan prior to the transfer but the transferee is not,
- (c) the transferee insures under Fleetplan upon transfer, and
- (d) the personnel of the transferee responsible for the operation of the fleet or the portion of the fleet being transferred are substantially the same individuals who were responsible for the operation of the fleet or portion of the fleet immediately before the transfer

ICBC will calculate the Fleet Discount or Fleet Surcharge of the Transferee based on the loss experience of the transferor, provided that if only a portion of a fleet is transferred the Fleet Discount or Fleet Surcharge so calculated will only be applied for the first two Fleetplan policy terms following the transfer.

2.D.9.2 Transfer of a Fleet to an Existing Fleetplan Account

Despite Sections 2.D.3 and 2.D.4, if

- (a) a fleet is transferred from one person or entity to another,
- (b) both the transferor and the transferee are insured under Fleetplan prior to the transfer,
- (c) the transferee continues to insure under Fleetplan upon transfer, and
- (d) the personnel of the transferee responsible for the operation of the fleet being transferred are substantially the same individuals who were responsible for the operation of the fleet immediately before the transfer

ICBC will calculate the Fleet Discount or Fleet Surcharge of the Transferee based on the combined loss experience of the transferor and the transferee for subsequent fleet renewals.

Despite the foregoing paragraph, if section 4 of Schedule I applies to the Fleet Discount of either the transferor or transferee and the fleet transfer occurred in the first 12 months of the 24 month period described in section 4 of Schedule I, then a Fleet Discount of 44% applies to the subsequent fleet renewal provided that the transferee insures taxis on a Fleet Reporting Certificate – Taxis.

2.D.9.3 Parent and Subsidiary

Despite Sections 2.D.3 and 2.D.4, if a parent company and one or more subsidiaries of that company, at least one of which is insured under Fleetplan, elect to insure the vehicles owned or leased by both the parent and the subsidiaries under a single existing Fleetplan account, ICBC will calculate the Fleet Discount or Fleet Surcharge of the Fleetplan Account based on the combined loss experience of the parent and the subsidiaries for subsequent fleet renewals.

Effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

| C

| N

Despite the foregoing paragraph, if section 4 of Schedule I applies to the Fleet Discount of any of the parent or subsidiaries and election to insure under a single Fleetplan account occurred in the first 12 months of the 24 month period described in section 4 of Schedule I, then a Fleet Discount of 44% applies to the subsequent fleet renewal provided that taxis on the Fleetplan Account are insured on a Fleet Reporting Certificate – Taxis.

N

2.D.9.4 Amalgamations

Despite Sections 2.D.3 and 2.D.4, if two or more companies amalgamate and at least one of the amalgamating companies is insured under Fleetplan, ICBC will calculate the Fleet Discount or Fleet Surcharge for the amalgamated company based on the combined loss experience of all of the amalgamating companies for subsequent fleet renewals.

Despite the foregoing paragraph, if section 4 of Schedule I applies to the Fleet Discount of any of the amalgamating companies and the amalgamation occurred in the first 12 months of the 24 month period described in section 4 of Schedule I, then a Fleet Discount of 44% applies to the subsequent fleet renewal provided that the amalgamated company insures taxis on a Fleet Reporting Certificate – Taxis.

N

2.D.10 Grandfathered Fleets

2.D.10.1 Definition

In this section 2.D.10, a “grandfathered fleet” means a fleet that was insured as a fleet on December 31, 2010 but does not include a fleet that later ceases to be insured as a fleet, even if it recommences to be insured as a fleet.

2.D.10.2 Rules for Grandfathered Fleets

The provisions of Section 2.D apply to grandfathered fleets except as follows:

- a) in section 2.D.1, the rate classes designated by ICBC for the purposes of section 155(1)(b) of the IVR are all rate classes except: 001, 051, 701, 710, 711, 712, 713 and 714,
- b) in accordance with section 2.D.5.1, a grandfathered fleet may not extend the term of a Fleet Premium Adjustment Agreement in the form previously described as Plan A,
- c) if a whole grandfathered fleet is transferred in accordance with section 2.D.9.1, the transferee’s fleet will be a grandfathered fleet,
- d) if a portion of a grandfathered fleet is transferred in accordance with section 2.D.9.1, the transferee’s fleet will not be a grandfathered fleet, and
- e) if a grandfathered fleet is transferred in accordance with section 2.D.9.2, the transferee’s fleet will only be a grandfathered fleet if it was a grandfathered fleet before the transfer.

C

Effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

2.F.17 APV 383 Blanket Certificate

2.F.17.1 – Calculation of Premium for Blanket Certificates

2.F.17.1.1 Calculation of Premium for TNS Blanket Certificates

This coverage is issued on a TNS blanket certificate (APV383) provided the applicant has the technological capability of electronically recording and reporting distance driven as required by the Corporation. It may be issued for an annual term only.

| C

In this section:

“**distance driven**” means, with respect to each request for transportation through an online platform, the distance driven in kilometres by a vehicle that is insured under a TNS blanket certificate:

- a) to travel to pick up passengers by or for whom a ride in the vehicle has been requested through the use of the online platform, including, if the request is cancelled, the distance driven until the request to cancel is received; and
- b) to transport the passengers referred to in paragraph (a),

but where more than one request from the same online platform results in passengers from those requests being transported at the same time, the distance driven with respect to all such requests will be determined as if they were a single request starting when the first request is received and ending when the last of such passengers are no longer being transported.

“**zone**” means any one of zone 1, zone 2 and zone 3 as described in Table 1.

| C

The annual premium payable for a TNS blanket certificate is the sum of 12 consecutive monthly payments payable in accordance with the terms of the TNS blanket certificate and calculated as follows for each month using Table 1 below:

- a) allocate the distance driven during the month by all vehicles, for each request for transportation through an online platform, to each zone, as set out in Table 1, based on:
 - i. where the vehicle picked up the passengers; and
 - ii. if a request for transportation was cancelled, where the passengers would have been picked up,

| C

but where more than one request from the same online platform results in passengers from those requests being transported at the same time, the distance driven with respect to all such requests will be allocated to the zone applicable to the first request.

| C

Amended Effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

- b) sum the distance driven for each zone for all requests, as allocated in step (a), rounded for each zone to the nearest kilometre and a distance ending in .5 kilometres shall be raised to the next higher kilometre,
- c) apply a blanket certificate discount or blanket certificate surcharge in accordance with sections 2.F.17.2 or 2.F.17.3 of this Basic Insurance Tariff to the applicable Rate/km for each zone for the corresponding Date Range shown in Table 1 in which the effective date of the blanket certificate falls;
- d) multiply the distances driven for each zone determined in step (b) by the corresponding discounted or surcharged Rate/km as determined in step (c);
- e) sum the amounts calculated in accordance with step (d) rounded to the nearest dollar and an amount ending in 50 cents shall be raised to the next higher dollar.

C

Table 1 – Rate/km by Zone (in dollars)

Date Range	Zone 1	Zone 2	Zone 3
September 16, 2019 – August 31, 2020	0.190625	0.109688	0.087572
September 1, 2020 – August 31, 2021	0.193868	0.111729	0.087807
September 1, 2021 – August 31, 2022	0.197165	0.113809	0.088043
September 1, 2022 – August 31, 2023	0.200519	0.115928	0.088280
September 1, 2023 – August 31, 2024	0.203930	0.118086	0.088518
September 1, 2024 – August 31, 2025	0.207398	0.120284	0.088756
September 1, 2025 – August 31, 2026	0.210926	0.122523	0.088994
September 1, 2026 – August 31, 2027	0.214514	0.124804	0.089234
September 1, 2027 – August 31, 2028	0.218163	0.127127	0.089474
September 1, 2028 – August 31, 2029	0.221874	0.129494	0.089714

C

Zone 1: Territory D

Zone 2: Territories E, G, H, L and those parts of Territory W within the boundaries of Victoria, Saanich, North and Central Saanich, Esquimalt, Oak Bay and Sidney

Zone 3: Territories F, N, P, R, S, V, X, Y and those parts of Territory W not included in zone 2

For some blanket certificates a portion of the premium may be adjusted in accordance with a Blanket Certificate Premium Adjustment Agreement – see Section 2.F.17.4.

2.F.17.1.2 – Calculation of Premium for P2P Blanket Certificates

This coverage is issued on a P2P blanket certificate (APV383). It may be issued for an annual term only.

In this section:

“**days rented**” means the number of days on which a vehicle is rented for all or part of a day, regardless of the number of rental agreements applicable to a given day.

Effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

2.F.18 APV 434 Non-fleet Taxi Certificate

A taxi that is not part of a fleet and has the technological capability of electronically recording and reporting distance driven as required by the Corporation, may be insured on or after May 1, 2020, under a Non-fleet Taxi Certificate (APV 434) in the form established by the Corporation. This certificate is issued for an annual term only.

2.F.18.1 Definitions

In this section:

“CDF” means:

- a) the first combined driver factor determined in accordance with Schedule D that was applicable on the date of application for a new Non-fleet Taxi Certificate (APV 434); or
- b) the first combined driver factor determined in accordance with Schedule D that was applicable 45 days before the effective date of a Non-fleet Taxi Certificate (APV 434) that is renewing a previous certificate.

Despite paragraphs (a) and (b), the CDF applicable to a Non-fleet Taxi Certificate (APV 434) is 0.56 for the first 24 months that the certificate holder holds that certificate.

Despite any provision in Schedule D, the CDF will not change for the duration of the term of the Non-fleet Taxi Certificate (APV 434).

“HVVCF” means the high-value vehicle charge factor determined in accordance with Section 3.C.1.

“TF” means the transition factor determined in accordance with Schedule Z. The Non-fleet Taxi Certificate (APV 434) is a renewal certificate for the purposes of Schedule Z.

“LP” means the learner premium determined in accordance with Section 2.O.

“NTUDPP” means the non-fleet taxi unlisted driver protection premium determined in accordance with Schedule AG.

“NTUDAP” means the non-fleet taxi unlisted driver accident premium determined in accordance with Schedule AH.

“**distance driven**” means, with respect to each request for transportation for compensation, the distance driven in kilometres by the taxi, excluding distance driven during transportation network services use, that is insured under a Non-fleet Taxi Certificate (APV 434):

- a) to travel to pick up passengers by or for whom a ride in the taxi has been requested, including, if the request is cancelled, the distance driven until the request to cancel is received; and
- b) to transport the passengers referred to in paragraph (a),

Effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

N

but where more than one request is made to the taxi that results in passengers from those requests being transported at the same time, and where coverage is provided by the same Non-fleet Taxi Certificate (APV 434) for those requests, the distance driven with respect to all such requests will be determined as if they were a single request starting when the first request is received and ending when the last of such passengers are no longer being transported.

“zone” means any one of zone 1, zone 2 or zone 3 as described in Table 1.

2.F.18.2 Calculation of Premium

In this section:

“**principally operated**” means use or operation of a taxi other than use or operation:

- a) to travel to pick up passengers by or for whom a ride in the taxi has been requested, including, if the request is cancelled, the distance driven until the request to cancel is received; and
- b) to transport the passengers referred to in paragraph (a),

2.F.18.2.1

The annual premium payable for a Non-fleet Taxi Certificate (APV 434) is the sum of 12 consecutive territory-based monthly payments, calculated in accordance with section 2.F.18.2.2, the sum of 12 consecutive distance-based monthly payments calculated in accordance with section 2.F.18.2.3. and adding any LP, NTUDAP and NTUDPP.

2.F.18.2.2 Territory-Based Monthly Payment

A territory-based monthly payment for the annual premium for a Non-fleet Taxi Certificate (APV 434) is payable in accordance with the terms of the Non-fleet Taxi Certificate (APV 434) and calculated as follows for each month using Table 1:

- (a) allocate the taxi to the territory where the taxi principally operated; and if the taxi operated equally in more than one territory, allocate the taxi to the territory that commands the highest premium;
- (b) multiply the applicable Rate/vehicle set out Table 1 for that territory determined in step (a) for the corresponding Date Range shown in Table 1 in which the effective date of the Non-fleet Taxi Certificate (APV434) falls, by the CDF, the HVVCF and the TF to determine the territory-based monthly payment.

Effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

N

Table 1 –Rate/Vehicle by Territory

Date Range	Territory						
	D	E	F	G	H	L	N
Rate/Vehicle (Dollars/Vehicle)							
May 1, 2020 – Aug. 31, 2020	163.54	167.50	140.69	119.88	155.43	112.91	101.23
Sept. 1, 2020 – Aug. 31, 2021	165.81	167.02	137.31	119.14	154.80	111.22	97.28
Sept. 1, 2021 – Aug. 31, 2022	168.08	166.49	134.02	118.28	154.14	109.55	93.50
Sept. 1, 2022 – Aug. 31, 2023	170.31	165.88	130.73	117.45	153.47	107.86	89.82
Sept. 1, 2023 – Aug. 31, 2024	172.50	165.26	127.40	116.50	152.68	106.17	86.31
Sept. 1, 2024 – Aug. 31, 2025	174.69	164.52	124.21	115.60	151.90	104.42	82.82
Sept. 1, 2025 – Aug. 31, 2026	176.75	163.78	120.97	114.61	151.07	102.73	79.50
Sept. 1, 2026 – Aug. 31, 2027	178.86	162.96	117.87	113.58	150.17	100.98	76.28
Sept. 1, 2027 – Aug. 31, 2028	180.87	162.10	114.73	112.55	149.22	99.21	73.14
Sept. 1, 2028 – Aug. 31, 2029	182.93	161.23	111.67	111.49	148.24	97.52	70.17

Date Range	Territory						
	P	R	S	V	W	X	Y
Rate/Vehicle (Dollars/Vehicle)							
May 1, 2020 – Aug. 31, 2020	117.20	99.12	89.08	97.36	102.27	108.32	120.29
Sept. 1, 2020 – Aug. 31, 2021	111.96	96.16	85.79	93.02	102.83	107.27	116.38
Sept. 1, 2021 – Aug. 31, 2022	106.83	93.22	82.65	88.92	103.39	106.22	112.63
Sept. 1, 2022 – Aug. 31, 2023	101.96	90.36	79.54	84.92	103.93	105.12	108.88
Sept. 1, 2023 – Aug. 31, 2024	97.29	87.52	76.51	81.09	104.40	103.99	105.29
Sept. 1, 2024 – Aug. 31, 2025	92.74	84.76	73.64	77.42	104.88	102.80	101.79
Sept. 1, 2025 – Aug. 31, 2026	88.43	82.10	70.79	73.86	105.28	101.59	98.28
Sept. 1, 2026 – Aug. 31, 2027	84.23	79.45	68.02	70.44	105.66	100.38	94.94
Sept. 1, 2027 – Aug. 31, 2028	80.27	76.81	65.35	67.13	105.97	99.17	91.68
Sept. 1, 2028 – Aug. 31, 2029	76.44	74.32	62.75	63.97	106.28	97.94	88.42

Effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

N

2.F.18.2.3 – Distance-Based Monthly Payment

A distance-based monthly payment for the annual premium for a Non-fleet Taxi Certificate (APV434) is payable in accordance with the terms of a Non-fleet Taxi Certificate (APV434) and calculated as follows for each month using Table 2 below:

- a) allocate the distance driven during the month by the taxi, for each request for transportation for compensation, to each zone, as set out in Table 2, based on:
 - i. where the vehicle picked up the passengers; and
 - ii. if a request for transportation was cancelled, where the passengers would have been picked up,but where more than one request is made to the taxi, that results in passengers from those requests being transported at the same time, and where coverage is provided by the same Non-fleet Taxi Certificate (APV434), the distance driven with respect to all such requests will be allocated to the zone applicable to the first request.
- b) sum the distance driven for each zone for all requests, as allocated in step (a), rounded for each zone to the nearest kilometre and a distance ending in .5 kilometres shall be raised to the next higher kilometre,
- c) multiply the Rate/km each zone for the corresponding Date Range shown in Table 2 in which the effective date of the Non-fleet Taxi Certificate (APV434) falls, by the CDF, the HVVCF and the TF to determine an adjusted Rate/km;
- d) multiply the distances driven for each zone determined in step (b) by the corresponding adjusted Rate/km as determined in step (c);
- e) sum the amounts calculated in accordance with step (d) for every zone rounded to the nearest dollar and an amount ending in 50 cents shall be raised to the next higher dollar.

N

Effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

Table 2 – Rate/km by Zone (in dollars)

Date Range	Zone 1	Zone 2	Zone 3
May 1, 2020 – August 31, 2020	0.190625	0.109688	0.087572
September 1, 2020 – August 31, 2021	0.193868	0.111729	0.087807
September 1, 2021 – August 31, 2022	0.197165	0.113809	0.088043
September 1, 2022 – August 31, 2023	0.200519	0.115928	0.088280
September 1, 2023 – August 31, 2024	0.203930	0.118086	0.088518
September 1, 2024 – August 31, 2025	0.207398	0.120284	0.088756
September 1, 2025 – August 31, 2026	0.210926	0.122523	0.088994
September 1, 2026 – August 31, 2027	0.214514	0.124804	0.089234
September 1, 2027 – August 31, 2028	0.218163	0.127127	0.089474
September 1, 2028 – August 31, 2029	0.221874	0.129494	0.089714

Zone 1: Territory D

Zone 2: Territories E, G, H, L and those parts of Territory W within the boundaries of Victoria, Saanich, North and Central Saanich, Esquimalt, Oak Bay and Sidney

Zone 3: Territories F, N, P, R, S, V, X, Y and those parts of Territory W not included in zone 2

N

Effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

2.I. Minimum Premiums and Minimum Retained Premiums

2.I.1 Minimum Premiums

2.I.1.1) Despite any other provision of this Basic Insurance Tariff, the minimum premium payable for a short term certificate, is the prorated annual premium excluding unlisted driver protection premium as described in section 2.C of this Basic Insurance Tariff, plus \$50 in respect of unlisted driver protection premium if applicable, plus the surcharge set out in Schedule Q (Short Term Certificates).

2.I.1.2.) Despite any other provision of this Basic Insurance Tariff, the minimum premium payable for an additional product certificate is the greater of the following:

- a) the amount specified in Schedule V (Minimum Premiums and Minimum Retained Premiums for Additional Product Certificates), and
- b) the prorated annual premium payable calculated in accordance with Section 2.K.3 of this Basic insurance tariff plus, any surcharge payable with respect to a certificate issued for less than 12 months as set out in this Basic Insurance Tariff.

2.I.2 Minimum Retained Premiums

Despite any other provision of this Basic Insurance Tariff ICBC is not required to refund

- a) the retained premium specified in Schedule V (Minimum Premiums and Minimum Retained Premiums for Additional Product Certificates), or which may be shown on a certificate as “minimum retained premium” or “minimum non-refundable premium”,
- b) the premium paid with respect to a vehicle rated in vehicle rate class 036, or
- c) the unlisted driver protection premium as described in section 2.C and the non-fleet taxi unlisted driver protection premium as described in section 2.F.18 of this Basic Insurance Tariff when it is removed through a mid-term change and, if the certificate is cancelled, ICBC is not required to refund a minimum retained premium of \$50.

Amended Effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

|c

2.K.1 Premiums or Refunds for Changes

2.K.1.1 On reporting a change:

- a) described in section 9(2) (a) (ii) or (b) of the IVR,
- b) to listed drivers,
- c) to add an unlisted driver protection premium as described in section 2.C. of this Basic Insurance Tariff, or
- d) to add a non-fleet taxi unlisted driver protection premium as described in section 2.F.18.1 of this Basic Insurance Tariff,

C
N

the person named on an owner's certificate or an additional product certificate, or in the case of a vehicle insured under Fleetplan, the fleet operator, shall pay to ICBC or, subject to Section 3 of Schedule Q (Short Term Certificates) of this Basic Insurance Tariff, be refunded by ICBC the difference, calculated in accordance with Section 2.K.3 of this Basic Insurance Tariff, between the premium paid for the number of days in the term of the owner's certificate or additional product certificate that are unexpired on the day the change is reported and the premium payable as a result of the change.

2.K.1.2 Schedules A, B, C, D, G, T, X, Y, Z, AA and AB, Sections 2.F. and 2.O., and the definition of base rate in Section 1 of this Basic Insurance Tariff that are in force on the effective date of an owner's certificate or an additional product certificate continue to apply to any change made in the owner's certificate or additional product certificate before it expires notwithstanding any intervening amendment to such Schedules and Sections.

2.K.2 Other Refunds

2.K.2.1 Notwithstanding section 2.H.1 of this Basic Insurance Tariff and subject to Section 3 of Schedule Q (Short Term Certificates) where

- (a) the person named on an owner's certificate, or
- (b) in the case of a vehicle insured under Fleetplan, the fleet operator,

satisfies ICBC that during the term of the certificate the vehicle described in it has, for a continuous period of 30 days or more, been in a jurisdiction other than Canada or the United States of America, ICBC may refund to the person named in the owner's certificate or the fleet operator as the case may be, that part of the premium for the owner's certificate that is proportionate to the number of days the vehicle was in the other jurisdiction.

2.K.2.2 Subject to Section 3 of Schedule Q (Short Term Certificates), where an owner's certificate is deemed to have lapsed under section 37 (4) of the IVA, ICBC may refund to the person named in the owner's certificate or the fleet operator as the case may be, the premium for the number of days remaining unexpired in the certificate on the day on which it is deemed to have lapsed.

2.K.2.3 Section 2.K.2.1 and 2.K.2.2 does not apply with respect to a vehicle rated in vehicle rate class 036.

Amended Effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

2.K.3 Prorating

2.K.3.1 A premium payment, refund or adjustment resulting from

(a) ICBC issuing an owner's certificate or an additional product certificate for a term of less than 365 days,

(b) a change described in section 9 (a) (ii) or (b) of the IVR, a change to add or remove a listed driver, a change to add an unlisted driver protection premium as described in section 2.C of this Basic Insurance Tariff, or a change to add a non-fleet taxi unlisted driver protection premium as described in section 2.F.18.1 of this Basic Insurance Tariff or

(c) cancellation of an owner's certificate or an additional product certificate

shall be calculated per day in accordance with Schedule T, except that for a change to add an unlisted driver protection premium or a non-fleet taxi unlisted driver protection premium a minimum premium of \$50 applies.

2.K.3.2 Section 15.4 of the IVR applies in respect of a payment, refund or adjustment referred to in subsection 2.K.3.1.

2.K.3.3

(a) Where, after a discount of premium is made, any premium is payable to or refundable by the corporation in respect of an owner's certificate because of a change described in section 9 (a) (ii) or (b) of the IVR, the discount shall be prorated and the amount payable to or refundable by the corporation shall be based on the amount of premium paid or payable for the term of the certificate that remains unexpired, less the proportionate discount for that unexpired term.

(b) Where, during the term of an owner's certificate, extension insurance or an additional product certificate is issued or changed in respect of the vehicle described in the certificate, the applicable premium shall be prorated for the number of days covered.

2.K.3.4 This section 2.K.3 does not apply to a temporary operation permit and owner's certificate of insurance (APV-16) referred to in Section 2.F.1 or with respect to a vehicle rated in vehicle rate class 036.

Amended Effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

Insurance Corporation of British Columbia
 Basic Insurance Tariff
 Schedule B: Vehicle Rate Classes Page 10
 Second Revision Effective: May 1, 2020

Rate Class	Vehicle Use Table		Rate Class	Vehicle Use Table		Rate Class	Vehicle Use Table
111	4.19-A		441	4.10-D		691	4.13-A
112	4.19-A		442	4.10-D		692	4.13-A
113	4.19-A		443	4.10-D		693	4.13-A
114	4.19-A		444	4.10-D		695	4.13-A
120	4.18-A		445	4.10-D		701	4.20-A
121	4.18-A		446	4.10-D			
122	4.18-A		450	4.10-D		710	4.21-A
123	4.18-A		451	4.10-D		711	4.21-A
140	4.17-A		452	4.10-D		712	4.21-A
141	4.17-A		453	4.10-D		713	4.21-A
150	4.7-A		454	4.10-D		714	4.21-A
151	4.7-A		455	4.10-D			
160	4.4-A		456	4.10-D			
161	4.4-A		460	4.10-D			
170	4.4-A/ 4.19-B		461	4.10-D			
310	4.14-A		462	4.10-D			
311	4.14-A		463	4.10-D		800	4.19-C
312	4.14-A		464	4.10-D		900	4.19-C
313	4.14-A		465	4.10-D		901	4.19-C
314	4.14-A		466	4.10-D		902	4.13-A/4.19-C
			510	4.16-A		903	4.19-C
			511	4.16-A		904	4.19-C
			512	4.16-A		905	4.19-C
			513	4.16-A		906	4.19-C
			514	4.16-A		919	4.13-A/4.19-C

| C

| C

Amended effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

Insurance Corporation of British Columbia
 Basic Insurance Tariff
 Schedule B: Vehicle Rate Classes Page 14
 Fourth Revision Effective: May 1, 2020

Table No.	Rate Class	Vehicle Use	Page No. in Schedule B
	442, 443, 444, 445, 446, 450, 451, 452, 453, 454, 455, 456, 460, 461, 462, 463, 464, 465, 466	5000 kg GVW (distance operated beyond 550 km)	
4.11-A	017	Vehicles used in the Logging Industry: commercial motor vehicles 8200 kg GVW or less	45
4.11-A	017	Vehicles used in the Silviculture Industry: commercial motor vehicles 8200 kg GVW or less	45
4.11-A	017	Vehicles Operated under a Road and Bridge Maintenance Contract: commercial motor vehicles 8200 kg GVW or less	45
4.12-A	600, 601, 602, 603	Buses: public bus use, airport bus use, or charter bus use (distance operated within 160 km)	46
4.12-B	610, 611, 612, 620, 621, 622, 630, 631, 632	Buses: public bus use, airport bus use, or charter bus use (distance operated from 161 km to 550 km)	48
4.12-C	640, 641, 642, 650, 651, 652, 660, 661, 662	Buses: public bus use, airport bus use, or charter bus use (distance operated beyond 550 km)	50
4.12-D	670, 671, 672, 680, 681, 682	Buses: school bus, private bus, and religious bus use	52
4.13-A	690, 691, 692, 693, 902, 919	Taxi Use	54
4.13-A	695	Limousine Use	54
4.14-A	310, 311, 312, 313, 314	Motorcycles	56

| c

Amended effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

Insurance Corporation of British Columbia
 Basic Insurance Tariff
 Schedule B: Vehicle Rate Classes Page 16
 Fourth Revision Effective: May 1, 2020

Table No.	Rate Class	Vehicle Use	Page No. in Schedule B
4.19-A	113	Oil and Gas Exploration Vehicle Use: over 5000 kg GVW	64
4.19-A	114	Logging Truck Use: over 5000 kg GVW	64
4.19-A	403	Driving School Vehicle: over 5000 kg GVW	64
4.19-B	170	Road Building Machine	65
4.19-B	170	Industrial Machine	65
4.19-C	800	Vehicles with Number Plates Issued in Conjunction with a Garage Policy	67
4.19-C	900, 901, 902, 903, 904	Vehicles with Number Plates Issued in Conjunction with a Fleetplan	67
4.19-C	905, 906	Government of BC	67
4.19-C	919	Vehicles exempt from Autoplan Insurance: Government of Canada, Federal Crown Corporation (owned, leased or operated) and Extra-Provincial Undertaking (owned, leased or operated)	67
4.19-C	919	Limited access islands not accessible by scheduled vehicle ferry service or by bridge and provided that Basic insurance is purchased under a Limited Access Island Certificate (APV284)	67
4.19-C	919	Non-fleet taxis insured under a Non-fleet Taxi Certificate (APV 434)	67
4.20-A	701	Collector Motor Vehicles Licensed under a "Collector Plate" - Private Passenger and Commercial Motor Vehicles	68
4.21-A	710, 711, 712, 713, 714	Collector Motorcycles Licensed under a "Collector Plate"	69

N

Amended effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

Table 4.13-A: Taxi and Limousine Use

Rating Territory	Operations Area	Rate Class
D	Taxis — Operations principally are within the boundaries of Vancouver, Burnaby, New Westminster or Richmond (Vancouver International Airport is not considered to be a part of Richmond for the purposes of this rate class)	690
D	Taxis — Operations principally are within the boundaries of North and West Vancouver	692
D	Taxis — Operated principally from the Vancouver International Airport	693
D	All other taxis	691
E	All taxis	690
F	All taxis	691
G	All taxis	691
H	All taxis	690
L	Taxis — Operations principally within the boundaries of Coldstream, Kamloops, Kelowna, Penticton, Revelstoke or Vernon	690
L	All other taxis	691
N	Taxis — Operations principally within the boundaries of Cranbrook or Nelson	690
N	All other taxis	691
P	All taxis	691
R	Taxis — Operations principally within the boundary of Prince George	690
R	All other taxis	691
S	Taxis — Operations principally within the boundaries of Prince Rupert, Kitimat or Terrace	690
S	All other taxis	691
V	Taxis — Operations principally within the boundaries of Dawson Creek or Fort St. John	690
V	All other taxis	691
W	Taxis — Operations principally within the boundaries of Victoria, Saanich, North and Central Saanich, Esquimalt, Oak Bay or Sidney	690
W	All other taxis	691
X	Taxis — Operations principally within the boundaries of Nanaimo, Duncan, Comox, Courtenay or Port Alberni	690
X	All other taxis	691
Y	Taxis — Operations principally within the boundary of Campbell River	690
Y	All other taxis	691
All	Limousine use (under 5000 kg GVW)	695
All	Taxis – insured under a Fleet Reporting Certificate (Taxis)	902
All	Taxis – insured under a Non-fleet Taxi Certificate (APV 434)	919

| C

| C

| N

Amended effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

Table 4.19-C: Miscellaneous Vehicles and Uses

Vehicle Use	Rate Class
Vehicles with number plates (Vehicle Types 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6) issued in conjunction with a Garage Policy which provides coverage for "owned vehicles"	800
Vehicles with number plates (Vehicles Types 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6) issued in conjunction with a Fleet Reporting Certificate	900 to 904
Government of British Columbia	905 and 906
Limited access islands not accessible by scheduled vehicle ferry service or by bridge and provided that Basic insurance is purchased under a Limited Access Island Certificate (APV284)	919
Non-fleet taxis insured under a Non-fleet Taxi Certificate (APV 434)	919
Vehicles exempt from Autoplan Insurance	
Government of Canada; Federal Crown Corporation (owned, leased or operated)	919
Extra-Provincial Undertaking (owned, leased or operated)	919

| N

Amended effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

experience during the scan period for calculating the fleet discount or fleet surcharge for the renewal.

(2) The discount for renewal of insurance for a fleet that has a loss ratio set out in Column A of the following Tables is the discount set out opposite that loss ratio in Column B:

(a) for vehicles rated in rate classes 510, 511, 512, 513, 514, 550, 551 or 552:

Column A	Column B
<i>Loss Ratio</i>	<i>Discount</i>
<i>All loss ratios</i>	<i>0% of premium</i>

(b) for all other vehicles:

Column A	Column B
<i>Loss Ratio</i>	<i>Discount</i>
0%	63% of premium or rate
Over 0 to 1%	62% of premium or rate
Over 1 to 2%	61% of premium or rate
Over 2 to 3%	60% of premium or rate
Over 3 to 4%	59% of premium or rate
Over 4 to 5%	58% of premium or rate
Over 5 to 6%	57% of premium or rate
Over 6 to 7%	56% of premium or rate
Over 7 to 8%	55% of premium or rate
Over 8 to 9%	54% of premium or rate
Over 9 to 10%	53% of premium or rate
Over 10 to 11%	52% of premium or rate
Over 11 to 12%	51% of premium or rate
Over 12 to 13%	50% of premium or rate
Over 13 to 14%	49% of premium or rate
Over 14 to 15%	48% of premium or rate
Over 15 to 16%	47% of premium or rate
Over 16 to 17%	46% of premium or rate
Over 17 to 18%	45% of premium or rate

C

Insurance Corporation of British Columbia
 Basic Insurance Tariff
 Schedule I: Discounts and Fleet Surcharges Page 6
 Second Revision Effective: May 1, 2020

Over 18 to 19%	44% of premium or rate
Over 19 to 20%	43% of premium or rate
Over 20 to 21%	42% of premium or rate
Over 21 to 22%	41% of premium or rate
Over 22 to 23%	40% of premium or rate
Over 23 to 24%	39% of premium or rate
Over 24 to 25%	38% of premium or rate
Over 25 to 26%	37% of premium or rate
Over 26 to 27%	36% of premium or rate
Over 27 to 28%	35% of premium or rate
Over 28 to 29%	34% of premium or rate
Over 29 to 30%	33% of premium or rate
Over 30 to 31%	32% of premium or rate
Over 31 to 32%	31% of premium or rate
Over 32 to 33%	30% of premium or rate
Over 33 to 34%	29% of premium or rate
Over 34 to 35%	28% of premium or rate
Over 35 to 36%	27% of premium or rate
Over 36 to 37%	26% of premium or rate
Over 37 to 38%	25% of premium or rate
Over 38 to 39%	24% of premium or rate
Over 39 to 40%	23% of premium or rate
Over 40 to 41%	22% of premium or rate
Over 41 to 42%	21% of premium or rate
Over 42 to 43%	20% of premium or rate
Over 43 to 44%	19% of premium or rate
Over 44 to 45%	18% of premium or rate
Over 45 to 46%	17% of premium or rate
Over 46 to 47%	16% of premium or rate
Over 47 to 48%	15% of premium or rate
Over 48 to 49%	14% of premium or rate
Over 49 to 50%	13% of premium or rate

C

Amended Effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

Over 50 to 51%	12% of premium or rate
Over 51 to 52%	11% of premium or rate
Over 52 to 53%	10% of premium or rate
Over 53 to 54%	9% of premium or rate
Over 54 to 55%	8% of premium or rate
Over 55 to 56%	7% of premium or rate
Over 56 to 57%	6% of premium or rate
Over 57 to 58%	5% of premium or rate
Over 58 to 59%	4% of premium or rate
Over 59 to 60%	3% of premium or rate
Over 60 to 61%	2% of premium or rate
Over 61 to 62%	1% of premium or rate
Over 62 to 63%	0% of premium or rate

C

3.4 Fleet Surcharges for renewal of insurance

The surcharge for renewal of insurance for a fleet that has the loss ratio set out in Column A of the following Tables is the surcharge set out opposite that loss ratio in Column B:

- a) for vehicles rated in rate classes 510, 511, 512, 513, 514, 550, 551 or 552:

Column A	Column B
<i>Loss Ratio</i>	<i>Surcharge</i>
<i>All loss ratios</i>	<i>0% of premium</i>

- b) for all other vehicles:

Column A	Column B
<i>Loss Ratio</i>	<i>Surcharge</i>
Over 63 to 64%	1% of premium or rate
Over 64 to 65%	2% of premium or rate
Over 65 to 66%	3% of premium or rate
Over 66 to 67%	4% of premium or rate

C

Amended Effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

Insurance Corporation of British Columbia
 Basic Insurance Tariff
 Schedule I: Discounts and Fleet Surcharges Page 8
 Second Revision Effective: May 1, 2020

Over 67 to 68%	5% of premium or rate
Over 68 to 69%	6% of premium or rate
Over 69 to 70%	7% of premium or rate
Over 70 to 71%	8% of premium or rate
Over 71 to 72%	9% of premium or rate
Over 72 to 73%	10% of premium or rate
Over 73 to 74%	11% of premium or rate
Over 74 to 75%	12% of premium or rate
Over 75 to 76%	13% of premium or rate
Over 76 to 77%	14% of premium or rate
Over 77 to 78%	15% of premium or rate
Over 78 to 79%	16% of premium or rate
Over 79 to 80%	17% of premium or rate
Over 80 to 81%	18% of premium or rate
Over 81 to 82%	19% of premium or rate
Over 82 to 83%	20% of premium or rate
Over 83 to 84%	21% of premium or rate
Over 84 to 85%	22% of premium or rate
Over 85 to 86%	23% of premium or rate
Over 86 to 87%	24% of premium or rate
Over 87 to 88%	25% of premium or rate
Over 88 to 89%	26% of premium or rate
Over 89 to 90%	27% of premium or rate
Over 90 to 91%	28% of premium or rate
Over 91 to 92%	29% of premium or rate
Over 92 to 93%	30% of premium or rate
Over 93 to 94%	31% of premium or rate
Over 94 to 95%	32% of premium or rate
Over 95 to 96%	33% of premium or rate
Over 96 to 97%	34% of premium or rate
Over 97 to 98%	35% of premium or rate
Over 98 to 99%	36% of premium or rate

C

Amended Effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

Over 99 to 100%	37% of premium or rate
Over 100 to 102%	38% of premium or rate
Over 102 to 104%	39% of premium or rate
Over 104 to 106%	40% of premium or rate
Over 106 to 108%	41% of premium or rate
Over 108 to 110%	42% of premium or rate
Over 110 to 113%	43% of premium or rate
Over 113 to 116%	44% of premium or rate
Over 116 to 119%	45% of premium or rate
Over 119 to 122%	46% of premium or rate
Over 122 to 125%	47% of premium or rate
Over 125 to 130%	48% of premium or rate
Over 130 to 135%	49% of premium or rate
Over 135 to 140%	50% of premium or rate
Over 140 to 145%	51% of premium or rate
Over 145 to 150%	52% of premium or rate
Over 150 to 157%	53% of premium or rate
Over 157 to 164%	54% of premium or rate
Over 164 to 171%	55% of premium or rate
Over 171 to 178%	56% of premium or rate
Over 178 to 185%	57% of premium or rate
Over 185 to 192%	58% of premium or rate
Over 192 to 200%	59% of premium or rate
Over 200%	60% of premium or rate

C

3.5 The fleet discount or fleet surcharge is determined without reference to a repaid fleet claim.

4. Fleet Discounts and Fleet Surcharges for Fleets with Taxis Insured on a Fleet Reporting Certificate - Taxis

4.1 Despite subsections 3.1, 3.2, 3.3(2)(b) and 3.4(b), ICBC may offer a discount of 44% to a fleet operator that insures one or more taxis on a Fleet Reporting Certificate – Taxis, for 24 consecutive months beginning from the effective date of the first Fleet Reporting Certificate – Taxis that the fleet operator holds, provided that the fleet operator insures one or more taxis on a Fleet Reporting Certificate – Taxis for those 24 consecutive months.

N

Amended Effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

**SCHEDULE AE
TAXI FLEET PREMIUM ADJUSTMENT AGREEMENT**

In consideration of the **INSURANCE CORPORATION OF BRITISH COLUMBIA** (the Corporation) entering into this agreement, _____ (the "Fleet Operator") agrees with the Corporation as follows:

1. DEFINITIONS

In this agreement:

FLEET means, collectively, Fleet Numbers(s): _____.

DEPOSIT PREMIUM means the total premium paid for all taxis in the Fleet, but unearned as of the Effective Date of this agreement, recalculated on a monthly basis in relation to any changes to taxis in the Fleet on the last day of each calendar month during the term of this agreement.

2. ADJUSTMENT PLAN

Subject to the terms and conditions of this agreement and subject to the provisions of the *Insurance (Vehicle) Act*, the *Insurance (Vehicle) Regulation* (the Regulation) and the Corporation's Basic Insurance Tariff filed with the British Columbia Utilities Commission, the Fleet Operator agrees that the premium paid or payable for coverage provided to the Fleet Operator for taxis in the fleet during the term of this agreement shall be adjusted in accordance with section 3.

3. ADJUSTMENT OF PREMIUM

- a) On or before the fifteenth day of each month, commencing on the second month of this agreement and ending on the fifteenth day of the month following the expiration of the agreement term, the Fleet Operator shall report:
 - i. the actual distance driven by all taxis in the fleet, allocated to the zones described in Table 2 of Appendix A of this agreement in accordance with Section 2.D.6.2.4 of the Basic Insurance Tariff; and
 - ii. the total number of taxis insured on an owner's certificate (APV250) in the fleet, rated in vehicle rate class 690, 691, 692 and 693, for any period of time and the territory where each taxi was principally operated, allocated in accordance with Section 2.D.6.2.3 of the Basic Insurance Tariff;

for the preceding calendar month in the form established by the Corporation;

- b) the earned premium shall be calculated monthly by applying the rates specified in Appendix A of this agreement to the actual distance driven and the number of taxis insured, and the resulting earned premium is due and payable by the fifteenth day of the month following the month in which the distance driven is accrued and the taxis were insured;

Effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

N

- c) the deposit premium shall be applied towards any premium earned each month during the term of this agreement. In the event that such deposit premium is insufficient to pay for the premium earned during any month of this agreement, the amount of earned premium outstanding as a result of the depletion of deposit premium shall become due and payable by the fifteenth day of the month following the month in which the distance driven is accrued and the taxis were insured;
- d) the Corporation shall refund any unearned premium to the Fleet Operator following receipt of the final monthly report for the term of this agreement provided that the Fleet Operator has reported actual distance driven and number of taxis insured every month in the term of this agreement;
- e) failure to comply with section 3(a) shall result in the balance of the premium for the agreement term becoming due and payable based on the remaining unearned premium;
- f) the Corporation, through any authorized representative and at any reasonable times during the term of this agreement, may inspect the records of the Fleet Operator relating to any insured taxi insofar as they relate to the calculation of premium or the subject matter of this agreement.

4. PREMIUM

Where it is determined that premium is payable under this agreement, it shall be paid to the Corporation forthwith by the Fleet Operator.

5. TERM OF AGREEMENT

The term of this agreement is from the 1st day of May, **2020 (the “Effective Date”)** to the ___ day of ___, **202__**

6. SURVIVAL

If the Fleet Operator at any time is unable to meet the requirements of the Corporation’s Basic Insurance Tariff filed with the British Columbia Utilities Commission for eligibility as a fleet, this agreement shall be deemed to be terminated and to be null and void as of the date ending the term of this agreement. Despite the foregoing, and despite any termination of this agreement, the terms of this agreement with respect to premium adjustments for taxis in the Fleet during the term of this agreement shall continue to apply until the final adjustment and final payment or refund is made in accordance with the terms of this agreement.

7. PROHIBITION OF ASSIGNMENT

The Fleet Operator may not assign this agreement.

Effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

N

8. GENERAL

This agreement shall be governed by the laws of the Province of British Columbia.

This agreement shall enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and permitted assigns.

THE PARTIES HAVE EXECUTED THIS AGREEMENT AS OF THE __ DAY OF _____, 20__.

EXECUTED BY THE FLEET OPERATOR)

)

_____)

AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY (Signature))

)

_____)

(Print Name))

)

_____)

AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY (Signature))

)

_____)

(Print Name))

)

_____)

(Print Title))

)

EXECUTED BY THE INSURANCE)

CORPORATION OF BRITISH COLUMBIA)

)

Per: _____)

)

Name: _____)

)

Title: _____)

)

Effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

N

APPENDIX A

Table 1 – Rate per Vehicle

Territory	Rate/Vehicle (dollars/vehicle)
Territory D	
Territory E	
Territory F	
Territory G	
Territory H	
Territory L	
Territory N	
Territory P	
Territory R	
Territory S	
Territory V	
Territory W	
Territory X	
Territory Y	

Table 2 – Rate/km by Zone (in dollars)

Zone 1	Zone 2	Zone 3

Zone 1: Territory D

Zone 2: Territories E, G, H, L and those parts of Territory W within the boundaries of Victoria, Saanich, North and Central Saanich, Esquimalt, Oak Bay and Sidney

Zone 3: Territories F, N, P, R, S, V, X, Y and those parts of Territory W not included in zone 2

The net rates shown above are effective May 1, 2020 and include all applicable discounts and surcharges.

A fleet discount of 44% has been applied to the rates in Tables 1 and 2 and will apply for the duration of this agreement.

Effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

N

**SCHEDULE AF
NON-FLEET TAXI PREMIUM ADJUSTMENT AGREEMENT**

In consideration of the **INSURANCE CORPORATION OF BRITISH COLUMBIA** (the Corporation) entering into this agreement, _____ (the "Applicant") agrees with the Corporation as follows:

1. DEFINITIONS

In this agreement:

TAXI CERTIFICATE means the owner's certificate with certificate no: _____.

DEPOSIT PREMIUM means the total premium paid for the taxi certificate, but unearned as of the Effective Date of this agreement, recalculated on a monthly basis in relation to any changes to the taxi certificate on the last day of each calendar month during the term of this agreement.

2. ADJUSTMENT PLAN

Subject to the terms and conditions of this agreement and subject to the provisions of the *Insurance (Vehicle) Act*, the *Insurance (Vehicle) Regulation* (the Regulation) and the Corporation's Basic Insurance Tariff filed with the British Columbia Utilities Commission, the Applicant agrees that the premium paid or payable for coverage provided to the Applicant for the taxi certificate during the term of this agreement shall be adjusted in accordance with section 3.

3. ADJUSTMENT OF PREMIUM

- a) On or before the fifteenth day of each month, commencing on the second month of this agreement and ending on the fifteenth day of the month following the expiration of the agreement term, the Applicant shall report:
 - i. the actual distance driven by the taxi described on the taxi certificate, allocated to the zones described in Table 2 of Appendix A of this agreement in accordance with Section 2.F.18.2.3 of the Basic Insurance Tariff; and
 - ii. the territory where the taxi principally operated, allocated in accordance with Section 2.F.18.2.2 of the Basic Insurance Tariff;

for the preceding calendar month in the form established by the Corporation;

- b) the earned premium shall be calculated monthly by applying the rates specified in Appendix A of this agreement to the actual distance driven and territory, and the resulting earned premium is due and payable by the fifteenth day of the month following the month in which the distance driven is accrued and the taxi was insured;

Effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

N

- c) the deposit premium shall be applied towards any premium earned each month during the term of this agreement. In the event that such deposit premium is insufficient to pay for the premium earned during any month of this agreement, the amount of earned premium outstanding as a result of the depletion of deposit premium shall become due and payable by the fifteenth day of the month following the month in which the distance driven is accrued and the taxi was insured;
- d) the Corporation shall refund any unearned premium to the Applicant following receipt of the final monthly report for the term of this agreement provided that the Applicant has reported actual distance driven and reported the territory where the taxi was principally operated every month in the term of this agreement;
- e) failure to comply with section 3(a) shall result in the balance of the premium for the agreement term becoming due and payable based on the remaining unearned premium;
- f) the Corporation, through any authorized representative and at any reasonable times during the term of this agreement, may inspect the records of the Applicant relating to the insured taxi insofar as they relate to the calculation of premium or the subject matter of this agreement.

4. PREMIUM

Where it is determined that premium is payable under this agreement, it shall be paid to the Corporation forthwith by the Applicant.

5. TERM OF AGREEMENT

The term of this agreement is from the 1st day of May, **2020 (the "Effective Date")** to the ____ day of _____, **202_**.

6. SURVIVAL

If the Applicant at any time cancels the taxi certificate during the term of this agreement, this agreement shall be deemed to be terminated and to be null and void as of the date of the taxi certificate cancellation. Despite any termination of this agreement, the terms of this agreement with respect to premium adjustments for the taxi described on the taxi certificate during the term of this agreement shall continue to apply until the final adjustment and final payment or refund is made in accordance with the terms of this agreement.

7. PROHIBITION OF ASSIGNMENT

The Applicant may not assign this agreement.

Effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

N

8. GENERAL

This agreement shall be governed by the laws of the Province of British Columbia.

This agreement shall enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and permitted assigns

THE PARTIES HAVE EXECUTED THIS AGREEMENT AS OF THE __ DAY OF _____, 20__.

EXECUTED BY THE APPLICANT)

)

_____)

AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY (Signature))

)

_____)

(Print Name))

)

_____)

(Print Title))

)

AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY (Signature))

)

_____)

(Print Name))

)

_____)

(Print Title))

)

EXECUTED BY THE INSURANCE)

CORPORATION OF BRITISH COLUMBIA)

)

Per: _____)

)

Name: _____)

)

Title: _____)

)

Effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

N

APPENDIX A

Table 1 – Rate per Month

Territory	Rate/Month (dollars/month)
Territory D	
Territory E	
Territory F	
Territory G	
Territory H	
Territory L	
Territory N	
Territory P	
Territory R	
Territory S	
Territory V	
Territory W	
Territory X	
Territory Y	

Table 2 – Rate/km by Zone (in dollars)

Zone 1	Zone 2	Zone 3

Zone 1: Territory D

Zone 2: Territories E, G, H, L and those parts of Territory W within the boundaries of Victoria, Saanich, North and Central Saanich, Esquimalt, Oak Bay and Sidney

Zone 3: Territories F, N, P, R, S, V, X, Y and those parts of Territory W not included in zone 2

The net rates shown above are effective May 1, 2020 and include:

- a) If the taxi certificate has an effective date on or after September 1, 2019, a combined driver factor of 0.56 has been applied to the rates in Tables 1 and 2 above and will apply for the duration of this agreement; or
- b) If the taxi certificate has an effective date before September 1, 2019, a factor equal to 0.56, representing a discount of 44%, has been applied to the rates in Tables 1 and 2 above and will apply for the duration of this agreement.

Effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

N

**SCHEDULE AG
NON-FLEET TAXI UNLISTED DRIVER PROTECTION PREMIUM**

1. Definitions

In this Schedule:

“chargeable claim payment” has the same meaning as in Schedule D of this Basic Insurance Tariff.

“non-fleet taxi unlisted driver claim payment” means a chargeable claim payment made in respect of an accident in which an unlisted driver was driving a taxi insured under a Non-fleet Taxi Certificate (APV 434) or such a payment that would have been a chargeable claim payment:

- (a) had it not been repaid, except when repaid in accordance with subsection 5.2 of Schedule D;
- (b) had it not been excluded from the definition of chargeable claim payment in accordance with subparagraph (a)(i)(K) of that definition; or
- (c) had it not been excluded from the definition of chargeable claim payment in accordance with subparagraph (a)(i)(N) of that definition.

“non-fleet taxi unlisted driver claim payment record” means a person’s record of non-fleet taxi unlisted driver claim payments made in respect of a Non-fleet Taxi Certificates (APV 434) in which the person was an owner, or in the case of a leased vehicle, a renter (lessee).

“non-fleet taxi unlisted driver protection premium scan period” means the time period

- (a) starting from:
 - (i) 45 days before the expiry of an existing Non-fleet Taxi Certificates (APV 434) for which the non-fleet taxi unlisted driver protection premium was paid, for an application to renew for the certificate, provided that the application is made on or prior to the expiry date of the certificate; or
 - (ii) the date of application for all other applications; and
- (b) extending backward, the shorter of the following time periods:
 - (i) 5 years; or
 - (ii) to May 1, 2020.

“repaid claim” has the same meaning as in Schedule D of this Basic Insurance Tariff.

“unlisted driver” has the same meaning as in Schedule AA of this Basic Insurance Tariff.

Effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

N

2. Non-Fleet Taxi Unlisted Driver Protection Premium

2.1 The non-fleet taxi unlisted driver protection premium referred to in Section 2.F.18 of this Basic Insurance Tariff is the amount determined in accordance with section 2.2, if the applicant elects to pay the amount payable for the non-fleet taxi unlisted driver protection premium.

2.2 The non-fleet taxi unlisted driver protection premium is the amount set out in the following table opposite the number of non-fleet taxi unlisted driver claim payments in the non-fleet taxi unlisted driver claim payment record of an owner or, in the case of a leased vehicle, a renter (lessee), during the non-fleet taxi unlisted driver protection premium scan period:

Number of Non-Fleet Taxi Unlisted Driver Claim Payments	Premium
1	\$50
2	\$250
3	\$500
4	\$1,000
5 or more	\$1,500

2.3 For the purpose of subsection 2.2, if a Non-Fleet Taxi Certificate (APV 434) has more than one owner or, in the case of a leased vehicle, more than one renter (lessee), then the non-fleet taxi unlisted driver claim payment record of the owner or renter (lessee) with the greatest number of non-fleet taxi unlisted driver claim payments will be used to determine the non-fleet taxi unlisted driver protection premium.

2.4 Despite subsection 2.2, on a Non-Fleet Taxi Certificate (APV 434) where the non-fleet taxi unlisted driver protection premium is shown, the non-fleet taxi unlisted driver protection premium is not re-determined on a change during the term to that certificate.

Effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

N

**SCHEDULE AH
NON-FLEET TAXI UNLISTED DRIVER ACCIDENT PREMIUM**

1. Definitions

In this Schedule:

“**CDF**” means the combined driver factor determined in accordance with Schedule D.

“**chargeable claim payment**” has the same meaning as in Schedule D of this Basic Insurance Tariff.

“**employee**” has the same meaning as in Schedule AB of this Basic Insurance Tariff.

“**medical emergency**” has the same meaning as in Schedule AB of this Basic Insurance Tariff.

“**non-fleet taxi unlisted driver accident premium scan period**” means the time period

- (a) starting from the date of an accident; and
- (b) extending backward, the shorter of the following time periods:
 - (i) 5 years; or
 - (ii) to May 1, 2020.

“**non-fleet taxi unlisted driver claim payment**” has the same meaning as in Schedule AG of this Basic Insurance Tariff.

“**non-fleet taxi unlisted driver claim payment record**” has the same meaning as in Schedule AG of this Basic Insurance Tariff.

“**repaid claim**” has the same meaning as in Schedule D of this Basic Insurance Tariff.

“**unlisted driver**” has the same meaning as in Schedule AA of this Basic Insurance Tariff.

2. Non-Fleet Taxi Unlisted Driver Accident Premium

2.1 Subject to subsection 2.3, the non-fleet taxi unlisted driver accident premium referred to in Section 2.F.18 of this Basic Insurance Tariff is the amount determined in accordance with Subsection 2.2 for each non-fleet taxi unlisted driver claim payment made on a Non-Fleet Taxi Certificate (APV 434) if:

Effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

N

- (a) the certificate does not indicate:
- (i) that the non-fleet taxi unlisted driver protection is included in the premium paid for the certificate; or
 - (ii) that a premium for non-fleet taxi unlisted driver protection premium referred to in Schedule AG of this Basic Insurance Tariff has been paid for the certificate;
- (b) an unlisted driver is driving the vehicle described in the certificate at the time of an accident that results in a non-fleet taxi unlisted driver claim payment and the unlisted driver, at the time of the accident, is one of the following:
- (i) a member of the household, or an employee, of the owner or, in the case of a leased vehicle, the renter (lessee),
 - (ii) a member of the household, or an employee, of the principal driver,
 - (iii) a person who does not hold a valid driver's licence,
 - (iv) a person who, as an unlisted driver, drives a vehicle insured under any Non-Fleet Taxi Certificate (APV 434) in the name of the owner or, in the case of a leased vehicle, the renter (lessee), named on the certificate, on more than 12 days in the 12 month period prior to the date of accident,
 - (v) a person who, on two or more previous occasions during the non-fleet taxi unlisted driver accident premium scan period, was the driver of any vehicle insured under any Non-Fleet Taxi Certificate (APV 434) in the name of the owner or, in the case of a leased vehicle, the renter (lessee), named on the certificate, at the time of an accident that resulted in a chargeable claim payment or a payment that would have been a chargeable claim payment:
 - A. had it not been repaid, except when repaid in accordance with subsection 5.2 of Schedule D;
 - B. had it not been excluded from the definition of chargeable claim payment in accordance with subparagraph (a)(i)(K) of that definition;
 - C. had it not been excluded from the definition of chargeable claim payment in accordance with subparagraph (a)(i)(N) of that definition.

N

2.2 The amount of non-fleet taxi unlisted driver accident premium payable when a non-fleet taxi unlisted driver claim payment occurs is:

- (a) \$5,000 if the unlisted driver has never been issued a driver's licence or learner driver's licence in BC or another jurisdiction,
- (b) \$250 if the most recent driver's licence or learner driver's licence issued to the unlisted driver was not issued in BC,
- (c) if paragraphs (a) and (b) do not apply, the amount is determined as follows:

Effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____

- (i) calculate the premium difference by subtracting the amount calculated in subparagraph A from the amount calculated in subparagraph B:
 - A. the premium paid for the Non-fleet Taxi Certificate (APV 434):
 - 1. for the calendar month prior to the date of the accident; or
 - 2. if no premium was payable in the calendar month prior to the date of the accident, the premium paid or payable for the calendar month in which the accident occurred, multiplied by 12; and
 - B. the premium that would have been payable on that certificate:
 - 1. for the calendar month prior to the date of the accident had the unlisted driver been added on the first day of that month as a listed driver, but not the principal driver, and the CDF had been recalculated, or
 - 2. if no premium was payable in the calendar month prior to the date of the accident, then the premium paid or payable for the calendar month in which the accident occurred had the unlisted driver been added on the first day of that month as a listed driver, but not the principal driver, and the CDF had been recalculated; multiplied by 12;
- (ii) if the premium difference is a negative amount or is less than or equal to \$5, no non-fleet taxi unlisted driver accident premium is payable;
- (iii) otherwise the non-fleet taxi unlisted driver accident premium payable is the premium difference calculated in (i) multiplied by 15, to a maximum of \$5,000.

N

2.3. The non-fleet taxi unlisted driver accident premium set out in subsection 2.1 is not payable in respect of a non-fleet taxi unlisted driver claim payment if the vehicle was being driven due to a medical emergency.

Effective: May 1, 2020

Accepted: _____

Order: _____

Commission Secretary: _____